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Notice relative aux implants suivants :

- Tiges CERAFIT® MULTICONES R et HAC
- Tiges CERAFIT® R-MIS HAC et R-MIS HAC latéralisées

Avant d’utiliser une prothèse articulaire de hanche CERAVER®, le chirurgien est tenu de
prendre connaissance des recommandations suivantes :

1- GENERALITES

1.1 Le fabricant et le fournisseur d’une prothèse de hanche CERAVER® garantissent la qualité
de la fabrication et des matériaux. Une prothèse qui a déjà été utilisée ne doit pas être
réimplantée. Il convient de respecter les instructions d’assemblage des différents composants
telles que définies dans les documentations commerciales. Il est strictement interdit d’utiliser
les composants prothétiques de hanche CERAVER® avec des composants d’une autre origine.

1.2 Plusieurs critères ont une importance décisive pour le succès d’une intervention utilisant
une prothèse CERAVER®:

- La sélection appropriée du patient pour l’intervention en question.
- La technique opératoire parfaite et l’utilisation correcte des instruments chirurgicaux
spécialement conçus par CERAVER®.
- L’asepsie la plus stricte.

1.3 Le chirurgien est responsable des complications pouvant résulter d’une indication erronée
et d’une technique opératoire défectueuse ou de faute d’asepsie ; celles-ci ne peuvent être
imputées ni au fabricant, ni au fournisseur des produits CERAVER®.

1.4 Le chirurgien doit connaître tous les problèmes posés par la mise en place d’une prothèse
articulaire. La technique opératoire d’implantation d’une prothèse de hanche CERAVER® peut
être enseignée dans un centre chirurgical où les chirurgiens ont acquis une parfaite maîtrise de
celle-ci.

1.5 Il convient de signaler aux patients recevant une prothèse de l’articulation de la hanche
que leur poids et leur niveau d’activité peut influer sur la longévité de la prothèse.

2- DESCRIPTION DES IMPLANTS

Les tiges fémorales sans ciment sont fabriquées selon les technologies les plus récentes. 
Leurs caractéristiques mécaniques et leurs caractéristiques fonctionnelles ne peuvent être garanties
que si la technique opératoire et les instructions de la présente notice ont été respectées. 
Ces composants fémoraux sont conçus pour une implantation sans ciment.

- Les tiges fémorales sont réalisées en alliage de titane TiAl6V4/ELI (norme ISO 5832-3, norme
ASTM F136). 
- Les composants fémoraux destinés à une fixation sans ciment peuvent avoir une surface
rugueuse ou être revêtus d’hydroxyapatite (HA) (normes : ISO 13779-2, ISO 13779-3 et ISO
13779-4).

3- INDICATIONS

- La mise en place d’une prothèse de hanche peut être envisagée dans le cas où toutes les
autres possibilités chirurgicales ont été pesées soigneusement et considérées comme moins
appropriées.
- Une prothèse articulaire, même mise en place avec succès, présente toujours des qualités
inférieures à celles d’une articulation naturelle. Une prothèse articulaire remplace
avantageusement une articulation pathologique par la suppression des douleurs, la
récupération d’une bonne mobilité articulaire et d’une bonne mise en charge du membre
opéré.
- Toute prothèse articulaire est toujours soumise à une usure qui ne peut être évitée. Une
prothèse dont la mise en place était initialement stable peut subir un descellement dans le
temps. L’usure et le descellement de la prothèse peuvent amener le chirurgien à réintervenir.
- L’infection d’une prothèse entraîne dans la plupart des cas l’ablation de celle-ci et laisse
parfois des séquelles invalidantes.

Applications prévues :
L’arthroplastie de la hanche consiste à remplacer totalement ou partiellement une articulation 
de hanche atteinte d’affections diverses, ne pouvant être soignées par le biais d’autres thérapies 
ou d’autres méthodes. Elle a pour but de redonner au patient toute ou une partie de sa mobilité 
et de sa stabilité tout en minimisant les douleurs voire en les supprimant. Le remplacement de
l’articulation de la hanche peut être indiqué dans les cas suivants :

- Dégradation de l’articulation résultant d’une arthrose primaire ou secondaire, d’une arthrite
traumatique, d’une polyarthrite rhumatoïde ou d’une dysplasie congénitale de la hanche ;
- Fracture traumatique de la tête ou du col du fémur ;
- Nécrose avasculaire de la tête du fémur ;
- Risque de luxation lié à un déficit musculaire ou à un problème dysplasique ;
- Certains cas d’ankylose ;
- Etat après des interventions chirurgicales antérieures telles que la reconstruction d’une
articulation (ostéotomie), une arthrodèse ou une hémi arthroplastie.

Compte tenu des considérations mentionnées ci-dessus, une prothèse articulaire est conseillée
lorsque les conditions suivantes sont réunies :

- Les formes anatomiques et la qualité des structures osseuses chez les patients doivent
permettre l’ancrage d’une prothèse.
- Les patients doivent être informés par le chirurgien des risques de la mise en place d’une
prothèse et donner leur accord sur l’intervention proposée.

Les circonstances suivantes demandent des précautions particulières :
- Surcharge pondérale du patient.
- Mise en charge excessive à prévoir du fait du métier ou des pratiques sportives.
- Epilepsie ou autres facteurs générateurs d’accidents à répétition présentant un risque accru
de fractures.
- Ostéoporose et/ou ostéomalacie importantes.
- Maladies infectieuses anciennes à potentiel évolutif, avec possibilité de manifestations
articulaires.
- Déformation importante de l’articulation à remplacer laissant prévoir des difficultés d’ancrage
de la prothèse.
- Réduction de la capacité de soutien osseux à la suite d’une tumeur.
- Incapacité intellectuelle des patients à comprendre et à suivre les instructions du chirurgien.
- Alcoolisme ou toxicomanie ;
- Troubles du métabolisme ou traitements médicamenteux généraux, conduisant à une
détérioration progressive du soutien osseux de la prothèse;
- Affections d’autres articulations (genou, cheville,…) ; 
- Etat immunitaire du patient globalement affaibli ;
- Alimentation déséquilibrée ;
- Patients pourvus d’une petite ossature.

4- CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Les circonstances suivantes constituent en général une contre-indication absolue à la mise en place
d’une prothèse articulaire :

- Allergie à l’égard d’un constituant quelconque des prothèses.
- Infection évolutive de l’articulation ou de la région périarticulaire en question, y compris les
neuroarthropathies sévères ;
- Perte de substances osseuses en amont ou en aval de l’articulation, qui rend impossible un
ancrage correct d’une prothèse sans ciment ;
- Perte musculaire, lésion neuromusculaire ou insuffisance vasculaire du membre atteint,
rendant l’intervention injustifiable ;
- Maladie de Charcot ;
- Patients âgés de moins de 50 ans et atteints de lésions articulaires pouvant être probablement
traités avec succès par un traitement conservateur ;
- Grossesse ;
- Tumeurs.

5- AVERTISSEMENTS IMPORTANTS

5.1 Avertissements préopératoires
- L’intervention doit être programmée avec soin. En fonction des résultats de l’examen
radiologique (calques) et de la planification préopératoire, le chirurgien fera le choix de
l’implant adapté.
- Il convient d’utiliser les calques et les instruments CERAVER® conçus spécialement pour
préparer la mise en place des composants articulaires. La description de la technique
opératoire ne peut jamais être exhaustive ni préciser tous les risques et complications dont il
faut tenir compte. Des monographies concernant les différentes interventions, des notices
techniques sur nos produits et des publications comportant des informations plus détaillées
ainsi que des cassettes vidéo peuvent être demandées à CERAVER® ou à son distributeur.
- Le cône mâle de la tige fémorale doit correspondre au cône femelle de la tête fémorale. 
Les dimensions du cône sont indiquées sur la boîte et sur l’implant.

5.2 Avertissements per opératoires
- Les prothèses articulaires doivent être manipulées avec précaution. Des rayures ou des
irrégularités dues aux chocs entraînent une usure excessive et peuvent être à l’origine de
complications.
- Pour le choix de la taille de la prothèse : les calques, les instruments ancillaires et les implants
d’essai CERAVER® seront les seuls utilisés.
- Les surfaces articulaires prothétiques mises à nu ne devront être en contact avec aucun objet
métallique, par exemple des instruments.
- Il faut noter en particulier que les têtes en céramique devront être implantées sur des cônes
parfaitement propres et secs.
- Le capuchon de protection du cône devra être retiré avant l’implantation de la tête fémorale.

Avertissements liés à la technique d’ancrage
L’ancrage est déterminant pour garantir la fixation fiable de l’implant. Les défauts suivants peuvent
être à l’origine d’un descellement et de complications :

- amincissement excessif de la corticale osseuse lors de la préparation du lit osseux.
- sélection inappropriée de la taille de la prothèse.
- mise en œuvre de forces excessives lors de la mise en place de la fixation de la prothèse,
entraînant des fractures par éclatement ou un trait de refend osseux.

6- PRECAUTIONS POSTOPERATOIRES

6.1 Tout patient porteur d’une prothèse articulaire CERAVER® doit se soumettre à un contrôle
postopératoire par un chirurgien orthopédiste. Ce contrôle est nécessaire afin de détecter 
les signes d’usure ou de descellement prothétique avant l’apparition de manifestations
fonctionnelles. La reconnaissance précoce d’une complication permet de prendre des mesures
efficaces. En particulier, une réintervention précoce présente plus de chance de succès qu’une
intervention tardive, notamment lorsqu’un descellement avancé a déjà entraîné d’importantes
lésions de résorption au niveau de l’os.

6.2 Le patient doit signaler à son chirurgien la moindre modification apparaissant au niveau 
du membre opéré.

6.3 Au cas où un contrôle annuel ne serait pas possible, il conviendrait d’envoyer au moins
tous les ans au chirurgien un cliché radiologique de contrôle en vue d’une évaluation, l’étude
radiologique permettant de dépister d’éventuelles lésions précoces.

6.4 Les implants fémoraux CERAFIT® sont compatibles avec un examen IRM. Ils peuvent
néanmoins générer des artefacts qu’il convient de prendre en compte pour une parfaite
interprétation de l’examen. Un délai de 48h est toutefois recommandé entre la pose de l’implant
et l’examen afin d’éviter tout déplacement du dispositif.

7- COMPLICATIONS

On a parfois observé les complications suivantes, qui exigent de ce fait une attention particulière :
- Descellement de la prothèse à la suite de modifications de la transmission de l’appui ou 
de réactions tissulaires dues à la prothèse. Le descellement est fréquemment la conséquence
d’un ou de plusieurs facteurs de risques précédemment mentionnés.
- Infections précoces et tardives.
- Luxation, subluxation, insuffisance de l’amplitude articulaire, raccourcissement ou
allongement indésirables du membre opéré à la suite d’une implantation non optimale de la
prothèse.
- Fractures osseuses à la suite d’une surcharge unilatérale ou d’une fragilité osseuse.
- Lésions nerveuses transitoires ou permanentes à la suite d’une compression ou d’un
hématome.
- Maladies cardiovasculaires, y compris les thromboses veineuses, les embolies pulmonaires
et les arrêts cardiaques.
- Hématomes de la plaie opératoire et retard de cicatrisation.
- Réactions tissulaires à la suite d’une allergie aux matériaux implantés, en particulier de nature
métallique, ou à la suite de l’accumulation de particules d’usure.
- Neuropathies périphériques temporaires ou permanentes ;
- Troubles pulmonaires, notamment pneumonie et atélectasie ;
- Complications urologiques (rétention, infection urinaire) ;
- Autres complications associées découlant de l’anesthésie, de l’emploi du matériel ancillaire,
de maladies nosocomiales ;
- Ossification ectopique ;
- Douleurs.

8- DISPOSITIFS MEDICAUX COMPATIBLES

- Ancillaires dédiés
- Têtes fémorales en alumine et en acier inox

9- STOCKAGE ET MANIPULATION DES PROTHESES

- Les prothèses articulaires seront stockées dans l’emballage d’origine.
- Les prothèses articulaires ne doivent subir aucun traitement ni aucune modification.
- Les prothèses endommagées ou ayant subi un traitement non approprié ou non autorisé par
le fabricant ne doivent pas être implantées.

10- EMBALLAGE ET STERILISATION

Les différents composants sont conditionnés unitairement en double emballages et sont livrés
stériles. Tous les implants de hanche CERAVER® sont stérilisés aux rayons gamma à une dose
minimale de 25 kGy, les composants en UHMWPE sont conditionnés sous argon.
Il convient de vérifier avant utilisation l’intégrité du protecteur de stérilité.

11- RESTERILISATION ET REUTILISATION

La restérilisation et/ou la réutilisation des éléments constitutifs d’une prothèse de hanche CERAVER®
est strictement interdite sous peine d’exposer le patient concerné à une contamination pouvant
entraîner une infection. La réutilisation des éléments constitutifs d’une prothèse de hanche
CERAVER® entraînerait une diminution des performances des dispositifs concernés.

12- NOTA

Les tiges CERAFIT® Multicones ont été marquées CE en 1997.
Les tiges CERAFIT® R-MIS HAC ont été marquées CE en 2004.
Les tiges CERAFIT® R-MIS HAC latéralisées ont été marquées CE en 2011.
Aux USA et au Canada, la loi fédérale exige que les composants prothétiques soient achetés par un
pharmacien.

Pour toute information complémentaire relative à l’utilisation de ces composants, s’adresser au
fabricant, à ses filiales à l’étranger et à ses distributeurs.

CERAVER - Les Laboratoires Osteal Médical
69 rue de la Belle Etoile

BP. 54263 - Gonesse - 95957 Roissy CDG Cedex - France
Tél. : 33 (0)1 48 63 88 63 - Fax : 33 (0)1 48 63 88 99
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Instructions for use on the following implants:
- Multicones CERAFIT® stems R and HAC
- R-MIS HAC CERAFIT® stems and R-MIS HAC lateralized

Prior to utilization of CERAVER® hip joint prosthesis, the surgeon should familiarize himself
with the following warnings and instructions: 

1- GENERAL POINTS

1.1 The manufacturer and the supplier of CERAVER® hip prosthesis provide a warranty for the
design and material quality of the product. A prosthesis which has already been used must not
be implanted again. Instructions for combination of components have to be respected, as
specified in the commercial documentation. It is strictly forbidden to use CERAVER® implants
together with implants of another origin.

1.2 The following factors are of prime importance to the success of an operation for the
implantation of CERAVER® hip prosthesis:

- Careful selection of suitable patient for the operation.
- Exact surgical technique with proper use of special CERAVER® instruments.
- Extremely strict asepsis.

1.3 The surgeon is responsible for any complications that may result from erroneous indication,
incorrect surgical technique or inadequate aseptic precautions. Neither the manufacturer nor
the supplier of the CERAVER® implants can be blamed for these complications.

1.4 The surgeon must be completely familiar with aspects and problems of total joint surgery.
The surgical procedures for the implantation of CERAVER® prosthesis can be best learned at a
clinic with many years of experience in the use of these implants.

1.5 It should be noted for patients receiving a hip joint prosthesis that their weight and activity
level may affect the longevity of the prosthesis.

2- DESCRIPTION OF IMPLANTS

Cementless femoral stems are manufactured using the latest technology. Their mechanical and
functional characteristics can only be however guaranteed if the surgical technique and present
instructions are strictly observed. These femoral components must be implanted without cement. 

- Femoral stems are manufactured from TiAl6V4/ELI titanium alloy (ISO 5832/3, ASTM F 136).  
- Femoral components designed for cementless implantation may have a rough surface or be
coated with hydroxyapatite (HA) (standards: ISO 13779-2, ISO 13779-3 and ISO 13779-4).

3- INDICATIONS

- A joint prosthesis should be considered only after all other surgical methods of treatment have
been carefully weighed up against each other and none have been judged to be more
appropriate.
- Even a successfully implanted artificial joint is inferior to a normal sound joint. On the other
hand, an artificial joint can be a highly beneficial substitute for a severely deformed and
diseased joint, and is consequently a blessing for the suffering patient, because it eliminates
pain and is conducive to the restoration of good mobility and weight-bearing capacity.
- Every artificial joint is always subject to wear, which still remains a major problem awaiting
solution. An initially stable prosthesis may become loose over the course of time. Wear and
loosening are two major causes that may render the re-operation of a failed prosthesis
necessary.
- Infection of the artificial joint may have a negative effect on most patients. Usually it requires
removal of the prosthetic components and may under certain circumstances contribute to an
impairment of the patient’s disability.

Planned applications:
Hip arthroplasty consists of fully or partially replacing a hip joint suffering from various conditions,
and that cannot be treated using other therapies or other methods. It aims to restore all or part of the
patient’s mobility and stability while minimizing pain or even eliminating it. The replacement of the
hip joint may be indicated in the following cases:

- Deterioration of the joint resulting from primary or secondary osteoarthritis, traumatic arthritis,
rheumatoid arthritis or dysplasia of the hip;
- Traumatic fracture of the head or neck of the femur;
- Avascular necrosis of the femoral head;
- Risk of dislocation associated with muscle weakness or a dysplastic problem;
- Some cases of ankylosis;
- State after previous surgery such as reconstruction of a joint (osteotomy), arthrodesis or hemi
arthroplasty.

From the above statements it follows that a joint prosthesis is indicated in cases where the following
conditions are fulfilled:

- The selected patient’s joint is anatomically and structurally suited for the reception and
implantation of a prosthesis.
- The patient has been informed by the surgeon of the risks associated with the implantation 
of a joint prosthesis and has declared his consent to the operation.

The following conditions call for special caution:
- Overweight patient.
- Extreme loading through work and sport.
- Epilepsy or other factors favouring repeated accidents with increased risk of fracture. 
- Severe osteoporosis or osteomalacia.
- Past history of still potentially active infectious diseases with potential joint manifestations.
- Severe deformation of the affected joint, which may render fixation of the implant more difficult.
- Weakening of the supporting structures due to tumours.
- Patient’s mental inability to understand and follow the attending surgeon’s instructions.
- Drug or alcohol addiction;
- Metabolic disorders or general medical treatments, leading to a progressive deterioration of
the bony support of the prosthesis;
- Other joint affections (knee, ankle,…); 
- Patient’s overall immune status weakened; 
- Unbalanced diet;
- Patients with a small frame.

4- CONTRAINDICATIONS

The following conditions are generally accepted as contraindications for the implantation of a joint
prosthesis:

- Allergy to the implant materials of which the prosthetic components are made.
- Active infection of the affected joint or its adjacent regions, including severe neuropathic
arthropathy;
- Loss of bone structure proximally and distally of the joint, which precludes proper anchoring
of the implant.
- Muscle loss, neuromuscular injury, vascular insufficiency of the limb, making the surgical
procedure unjustifiable;
- Charcot disease;
- Patients aged less than 50 years old and suffering from joint damage that could probably be
treated successfully with conservative treatment;
- Pregnancy;
- Tumors.

5- IMPORTANT WARNINGS

5.1 Pre-operative warnings
- The operation should be planned carefully. On the basis of the radiological templates, the
surgeon has to choose the appropriate implant.
- The special CERAVER® templates and ancillary instrumentation should be used for the
preparation of the bony bed, as well as for fitting and setting the articular components. 
A description of the surgical technique can never be complete or contain all the risks involved
and associated complications. Brochures concerning the operation, technical product
specification and further detailed information, along with videos, are available on request from
CERAVER® France (or from your local CERAVER® representative).
- The male cone of the femoral stem has to present the same diameter than the female cone of
the femoral head. The size of the cone is noticed on the implant and its package.

5.2 Peroperative warnings
- Joint prostheses have to be handled with care. Even slight scratches or impact dents on the
articular surfaces may contribute to excessive wear and initiate undesirable complications:
- Only CERAVER® ancillary instrumentation should be used for selecting and fitting CERAVER®
prosthetic components.
- Exposed articular surfaces must not be marked or come into contact with metallic or other
hard objects (e.g. instruments, table tops etc...).
- Ceramic femoral heads and liners should only be implanted on a perfectly clean and dry cone.
- The protective cap of the cone must be removed before implanting the femoral head.

Warnings linked to the fixing technique
Proper fixation is of paramount importance for the firm and long-term stability of the prosthesis. The
following factors may give rise to loosening and complications:

- Excessive weakening of the bone structure during the surgical preparation of the osseous
bed.
- Selection of unsuitable prosthesis size.
- Excessive application of force during insertion or positioning of the implant, which may induce
forced fractures or tears in the bone.

6- POSTOPERATIVE PRECAUTIONS

6.1 Every patient with an implanted CERAVER® prosthesis must be systematically monitored
by his surgeon. Follow-up examinations are essential and should be strictly enforced, because
periodic check-ups allow early signs of wear or implant loosening to be readily detected long
before the patient experiences any resulting detrimental effects. Early detection of an impending
complication allows the surgeon to initiate timely and effective countermeasures. Above all, 
a re-operation performed at the right time has a much better chance of success than a later
surgical intervention when advanced loosening of the implant has already resulted in serious
resorption of the osseous bed.

6.2 The patient should be instructed to inform his surgeon without delay of the slightest changes
in his operated joint.

6.3 If annual clinical check-ups are not possible, the surgeon should be sent a control radiograph
of the relevant joint. This will enable the surgeon to detect any complications at an early stage.

6.4 CERAFIT® femoral implants are compatible with MRI examination. They may nonetheless
create artifacts that should be taken into account for a perfect interpretation of the examination.
However, a period of 48 hours is recommended between implant placement and MRI
examination to avoid any movement of the device.

7- COMPLICATIONS

The following complications have been occasionally observed and consequently demand special
attention:

- Implant loosening resulting from changed load transmission conditions, or attrition and
breakage of the cement bed and/or tissue reactions to the presence of the implant. Loosening
is frequently due to one or several increased risk factors listed above.
- Early and late infections.
- Dislocation, subluxation, inadequate joint mobility, undesirable shortening or weakening of
the bone substance.
- Bone fractures following unilateral excess loading or bone fragility.
- Transient or temporary nerve lesions due to compression or hematoma.
- Cardiovascular complications, including phlebothrombosis, pulmonary embolism and cardiac
arrest.
- Wound hematoma and slow wound healing.
- Tissue reactions as a result of allergy to the implanted material, in particular metal, or due to
the accumulation of particles. 
- Peripheral neuropathy temporary or permanent;
- Lung disorders, including pneumonia and atelectasis;
- Urological complications (retention, urinary tract infection);
- Other complications arising from anaesthesia, the use of ancillary equipment, of nosocomial
infections;
- Ectopic ossification;
- Pain.

8- MEDICAL DEVICES COMPATIBLE

- Dedicated instrumentation
- Alumina femoral heads and stainless steel femoral heads

9- STORAGE AND HANDLING OF PROSTHESES

- Prosthetic components should be stored in their unopened original containers.
- Joint prostheses must be neither treated mechanically nor modified.
- Visibly damaged, scratched, improperly handled, or unauthorized treated prosthetic
components, and implants that have already been used must not be implanted under any
circumstances.

10- PACKAGING AND STERILIZATION

Each component is packed individually in a double box and is supplied sterile. All hip CERAVER®
implants are sterilized by gamma irradiation (mini 25 kGy). UHMWPE components are packaged
under argon gas.
It is important to check the integrity of the sterility protection before use.

11- RESTERILIZATION AND REUSE

Resterilization and / or reuse of components of a CERAVER® hip prosthesis is strictly prohibited since
this could expose the patient concerned to contamination that might cause infection. The reuse of
components of a CERAVER® hip prosthesis would lead to a reduction in the performance of the
devices concerned.

12- NOTA

CERAFIT® Multicones stems were given the CE mark in 1997.
CERAFIT® R-MIS HAC stems were given the CE mark in 2004.
CERAFIT® R-MIS HAC lateralized stems were given the CE mark in 2011.
Federal law in USA and CANADA restricts joint prostheses to sale by or on the order of a physician.

For further information please contact the manufacturer or its foreign subsidiaries and distributors.
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English
Anmerkungen bezüglich folgender Implantate:

- CERAFIT®-Multikonus-Schäfte R und HAC
- CERAFIT®-R-MIS-HAC-Schäfte und HAC lateralisiert

Vor Verwendung eines Hüftprothesensystems CERAVER® sollte der Operateur die folgenden
Empfehlungen aufmerksam lesen. 

1- ALLGEMEINE ANGABEN

1.1 Der Hersteller und der Lieferant eines CERAVER®-Hüftprothesensystems garantieren die
Qualität der Herstellung und des Materials. Eine Prothese, die bereits benutzt wurde, darf nicht
wieder implantiert werden. Es empfiehlt sich, die Anweisungen zur Kombination der
verschiedenen Komponenten, wie in den Produktbroschüren definiert, zu befolgen. Es ist streng
untersagt, Hüftprothesenkomponenten von CERAVER® in Verbindung mit Komponenten
anderer Herkunft zu benutzen.

1.2 Verschiedene Kriterien spielen eine entscheidende Rolle für den Erfolg eines chirurgischen
Eingriffs unter Verwendung eines CERAVER®-Hüftprothesensystems:

- Die Auswahl des Hüftprothesensystems muss auf die Bedürfnisse des Patienten
abgestimmt sein;
- Perfekte Operationstechnik und korrekte Anwendung der von CERAVER® speziell
entwickelten Instrumente;
- Strikte Einhaltung von Asepsis.

1.3 Der Operateur ist für Komplikationen verantwortlich, die auf eine falsche Indikationsstellung,
eine fehlerhafte Operationstechnik oder mangelnde Asepsis zurückzuführen sind. Weder
Hersteller noch Lieferant von CERAVER®-Produkten können hierfür verantwortlich gemacht
werden.

1.4 Der Operateur muss vollständig mit den Problemen bei Implantation einer Gelenkprothese
vertraut sein. Die für die Implantation einer CERAVER®-Hüftprothese erforderliche
Operationstechnik kann in einer chirurgischen Klinik, in der die Chirurgen diese Technik
einwandfrei beherrschen, erlernt werden.

1.5 Dem für eine Hüftgelenksprothese vorgesehenen Patienten sollte mitgeteilt (angezeigt)
werden, dass das Eigengewicht sowie das Aktivitätsniveau Einfluss auf die Langlebigkeit der
Prothese haben kann.

2- BESCHREIBUNG DER IMPLANTATE

Die zementfreien Femurschäfte werden gemäß modernsten Technologien hergestellt. Ihre
mechanischen und funktionellen Eigenschaften können nur dann garantiert werden, wenn die
erforderliche Operationstechnik und die vorliegende Gebrauchsanweisung respektiert werden. Die
Prothesenkomponenten für Femur sind für die Implantation ohne chirurgischen Zement vorgesehen. 

- Die Femurschäfte bestehen aus Titanlegierung TiAl6V4/ELI (Norm ISO 5832-3, Norm ASTM F
136). 
- Die Femur- und Acetabulumkomponenten, die für die zementfreie Fixierung vorgesehen sind,
können mit Hydroxylapatitkeramik (HAK) beschichtet sein (ISO 13779-2, ISO 13779-3 und
ISO 13779-4).

3- INDIKATIONEN

- Die Implantation einer Prothese kann dann in Betracht gezogen werden, wenn sämtliche
anderen chirurgischen Möglichkeiten sorgfältig abgewogen und als unzulänglicher eingestuft
wurden.
- Die Eigenschaften einer Gelenkprothese, selbst wenn die Implantation erfolgreich war, sind
nie gleichwertig mit denen eines natürlichen Gelenks. Eine Prothese ist dann von Vorteil, wenn
sie die durch ein pathologisches Gelenk verursachten Schmerzen nimmt, und die
Wiederherstellung einer guten Beweglichkeit des Gelenks sowie eine ausreichende Belastung
der operierten Extremität ermöglicht.
- Jede Gelenkprothese unterliegt einer unvermeidlichen Abnutzung. Eine Prothese kann sich,
auch nach korrekter Implantation, mit der Zeit lockern. Abnutzung und Lockerung können
einen erneuten Eingriff erforderlich machen.
- Die Infektion einer Prothese führt in den meisten Fällen zu einer Entfernung derselben und
kann unter ungünstigen Umständen eine Behinderung nach sich ziehen.

Vorgesehene Anwendungen:
Die Hüftgelenkbildung dient dem vollständigen oder partiellen Ersatz einer durch diverse Leiden
beschädigten Hüfte, die nicht durch andere Therapien oder Methoden wieder hergestellt werden
kann. Sie hat zum Ziel (; mit dem Ziel), dem Patienten die volle oder teilweise Funktionalität und
Stabilität des Gelenkes wiederzugeben und dadurch den Schmerz zu lindern, beziehungsweise zu
beseitigen. In folgenden Fällen ist der Ersatz des Hüftgelenkes ratsam:

- Schädigung des Gelenkes durch eine primäre oder sekundäre Arthrose; eine traumatische
Arthritis, eine rheumatische Polyarthritis oder eine angeborene Hüftdysplasie;
- Bruch des Kopfes oder des Femurhalses;
- Avaskulare Nekrose des Femurkopfes;
- Luxationsrisiko durch einen muskulären Defizit oder eine Dysplasie;
- Einige Fälle von Ankylose;
- Zustand nach anterioren chirurgischen Eingriffen, wie etwa die Rekonstruktion (oder:
Wiederherstellung) eines Gelenkes, einer Arthritis oder Halbarthoplastie.

Unter Berücksichtigung der oben erwähnten Überlegungen empfiehlt sich die Implantation einer
Gelenkprothese unter folgenden Umständen:

- Die Anatomie, sowie die Knochenstruktur des Patienten müssen die Voraussetzungen für die
Implantation einer Prothese erfüllen.
- Der Operateur muss den Patienten über die Risiken bei der Implantation einer Prothese
aufklären und seine Einwilligung für den geplanten Eingriff einholen.

Folgende Umstände verlangen besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
- Übergewicht des Patienten.
- Außergewöhnliche Belastung durch Beruf oder sportliche Betätigung des Patienten.
- Epilepsie oder andere Faktoren, die zu häufigen Unfällen und damit zu einem verstärkten
Frakturrisiko führen.
- Schwere Osteoporose und/oder Osteomalzie.
- Jede Begleiterkrankung, die die Funktion des Implantates gefährden kann.
- Schwere Deformation des zu ersetzenden Gelenks, die wahrscheinlich zu Problemen bei der
Fixierung des Implantates führen wird;
- Eingeschränkte Knochensubstanz aufgrund eines Tumors.
- Geistige Unfähigkeit des Patienten, die Anweisungen des Operateurs zu verstehen und zu
befolgen.
- Alkoholismus oder Rauschgiftsucht;
- Stoffwechselprobleme oder medikamentöse Behandlungen, die zu einer progressiven
Zerstörung des Prothesen unterstützenden Knochens führen;
- andere Gelenkbeschwerden (Knie, Knöchel,…); 
- Allgemeine Schwächung des Immunsystems des Patienten;
- Ausgewogene Ernährung;
- Patienten mit kleinem Knochenbau.

4- KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

Unter folgenden Umständen liegt normalerweise eine totale Kontraindikation für die Implantation
einer Gelenkprothese vor:

- Allergische Reaktionen gegenüber des Implantatmaterials;
- Akute oder chronische Infektion des betreffenden Gelenks oder der gelenknahen Bereiche;
- Fehlen der Knochensubstanz oberhalb oder unterhalb des Gelenks, das eine korrekte
Implantation der Prothese unmöglich macht;
- Muskelschwund, neuromuskuläre Läsion oder vaskuläre Insuffizienz der betroffenen
Gliedmaße, aufgrund derer der Eingriff nicht gerechtfertigt ist;
- Charcot Syndrom;
- Gelenkgeschädigte Patienten, die noch keine 50 Jahre alt sind, sprechen wahrscheinlich
erfolgreich auf eine Erhaltungsbehandlung an;
- Schwangerschaft;
- Tumoren.

5- WICHTIGE WARNHINWEISE

5.1 Präoperative Warnhinweise
- Der chirurgische Eingriff ist sorgfältig zu planen. Der Operateur wählt die zu implantierende
Prothese aufgrund der Röntgenbefunde (Schablonen) und der Operationsplanung.
- Es empfiehlt sich, die speziell von CERAVER® entwickelten Instrumente und Schablonen zu
verwenden um die Implantation der Prothesenkomponenten vorzubereiten. Die Beschreibung
der Operationstechnik kann niemals umfassend sein und sämtliche Risiken und
Komplikationen behandeln, die zu beachten sind. Literatur zu den einzelnen Eingriffen,
technische Informationen über unsere Produkte und Veröffentlichungen mit detaillierten
Informationen sowie Videokassetten können bei CERAVER®, seinen Filialen oder CERAVER®-
Vertretungen angefordert werden.
- Die Konen des Schaftes und des Kopfes müssen unbedingt übereinstimmen. Die Größe des
Konus ist auf der Verpackung und auf dem Implantat durch zwei Zahlen gekennzeichnet.

5.2 Perioperative Warnhinweise
- Implantate sind mit Vorsicht zu handhaben. Kratzer oder durch Stoß verursachte
Ungleichmäßigkeiten führen zu übermäßiger Abnutzung und können für Komplikationen
verantwortlich sein.
- Die Bestimmung der Prothesengröße erfolgt ausschließlich mit den Instrumenten und
Probeprothesen von CERAVER®. 
- Jeder Kontakt zwischen den ungeschützten Implantatoberflächen und metallischen
Gegenständen (z.B. Instrumente) ist zu vermeiden.
- Es ist besonders darauf zu achten, dass Keramikköpfe nur auf perfekt gesäuberte und
trockene Konen aufgesetzt werden.
- Vor Implantieren des Femurkopfes die Schutzkappe am Konus abnehmen.

Warnhinweise zur Verankerungstechnik
Die Implantation ist entscheidend für die zuverlässige Fixierung der Prothese. Folgende Mängel
können eine Lockerung oder Komplikation verursachen:

- Zu starke Wegnahme der Knochenkortikalis bei der Vorbereitung des Knochenlagers;
- Wahl einer unpassenden Prothesengröße;
- Anwendung übertriebener Kräfte bei der Vorbereitung des Knochenlagers, die zu
Zersplitterung oder einer Fraktur des Knochens führen können.

6- POSTOPERATIVE VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

6.1 Jeder Patient sollte sich nach Implantation eines CERAVER®-Hüftsystems postoperativen
Kontrolluntersuchungen durch einen Orthopäden. Diese Kontrollen sind erforderlich, um
Zeicheneiner Abnutzung oder Lockerung der Prothese vor dem Auftreten funktioneller
Störungen zuerkennen. Das frühzeitige Erkennen von Komplikationen ermöglicht wirksame
Maßnahmen dagegen zu treffen. Vor allem verspricht ein frühzeitiger chirurgischer Eingriff mehr
Aussichten auf Erfolg als ein verspäteter, zumal wenn eine fortgeschrittene Lockerung bereits
zu schweren Resorptionsschäden am Knochen geführt hat.

6.2 Der Patient sollte dem Operateur die geringste Veränderung an dem operierten Gelenk
mitteilen.

6.3 Sollte eine jährliche Kontrolluntersuchung nicht möglich sein, empfiehlt es sich, dem
Operateur zumindest einmal im Jahr eine Röntgenkontrollaufnahme zur Beurteilung
zuzusenden, da diese das frühzeitige Erkennen von möglichen Läsionen ermöglicht.

6.4 Die CERAFIT®-Femurprothesen sind MRT-kompatibel. Sie können aber auch zu Artefakten
führen, die für eine perfekte Interpretation der Untersuchung berücksichtigt werden sollten.
Eine Frist von 48 Stunden wird jedoch empfohlen, zwischen Implantation und Rücksicht auf
jede Bewegung des Geräts zu vermeiden.

7- KOMPLIKATIONEN

Folgende Komplikationen können auftreten und erfordern daher eine besondere Aufmerksamkeit:
- Lockerung der Prothese aufgrund von Veränderungen der Belastungsübertragung oder durch
die Prothese verursachte Gewebereaktionen. Eine Lockerung ist häufig die Folge eines oder
mehrer der oben erwähnten Faktoren.
- Früh oder spät auftretende Infektion.
- Luxation, Subluxation, nicht ausreichende Beweglichkeit des Gelenks, unbeabsichtigte
Verkürzung oder Verlängerung der operierten Extremität aufgrund einer nicht optimalen
Implantation der Prothese.
- Knochenbrüche aufgrund einseitiger Belastung oder schlechter Knochensubstanz;
- vorübergehende oder dauerhafte Nervenläsionen durch Druck oder Hämatom.
- Kardiovaskuläre Erkrankungen, einschließlich Venenthrombosen, Lungenembolien oder
Herzstillstand.
- Hämatom der Operationswunde oder verzögerte Narbenbildung;
- Gewebereaktionen in Folge einer Allergie gegen die Implantierten Materialien, besonders
metallischen Ursprungs, oder aufgrund einer Anhäufung von Abnutzungspartikeln.
- Zeitweise oder dauerhafte Neurotiker;
- Lungenbeschwerden, insbesondere Atembeschwerden und Atelektase;
- Urologische Komplikationen (Retention, urinale Infekte);
- Andere, sich durch die Anästhesie, aufgrund des Gebrauchs vom Instrumentarium oder durch
nosokomiale Erkrankungen, ergebende Komplikationen;
- Ektopische Ossifikation;
- Schmerzen.

8- MEDIZINISCH AUFEINANDER ABGESTIMMTE KOMPONENTEN

- Entsprechendes (Spezielles) Instrumentarium
- Femurköpfe aus Keramik und Edelstahl

9- LAGERUNG UND HANDHABUNG

- Die Lagerung der Implantate erfolgt in der Originalverpackung.
- Die Implantate dürfen keiner Behandlung oder Änderung unterzogen werden.
- Beschädigte Prothesen oder solche, die einer unsachgemäßen oder vom Hersteller nicht
zugelassenen Behandlung unterzogen wurden, dürfen nicht implantiert werden.

10- VERPACKUNG UND STERILISATION

Die verschiedenen Prothesenkomponenten sind einzeln in Mehrfachschutzverpackungen verpackt
und werden steril geliefert. Alle Hüftprothesenkomponenten CERAVER sind mit Gamma-Strahlen mit
einer Minimaldosis von 25 kGy sterilisiert. Die UHMWPE-Komponenten sind mit Argon versehen.
Es empfiehlt sich, vor der Benutzung die Unversehrtheit der Sterilitätsschutzverpackung zu
überprüfen.

11- RESTERILISATION UND WIEDERVERWENDUNG

Resterilisation und / oder Wiederverwendung von Komponenten einer CERAVER®-Hüftprothese ist
streng unter Androhung der Freilegung der betroffenen Patienten, um eine Kontamination, dass eine
Infektion verursachen können, verboten. Die Wiederverwendung von Komponenten einer CERAVER®-
Hüftprothese  würde die Leistungsfähigkeit des jeweiligen Systems beeinträchtigen.

12- NOTA

Die CERAFIT®-Multikonusschäfte wurden 1997 mit CE gekennzeichnet.
Die CERAFIT®-R-MIS-HAC-Schäfte wurden 2004 mit CE gekennzeichnet.
Die lateralisierten CERAFIT®-R-MIS-HAC-Schäfte wurden 2011 mit CE gekennzeichnet.
Die Gesetzgebung in den USA und Kanada schreibt vor, dass Prothesenkomponenten vom Apotheker
gekauft werden müssen.

Weitere Informationen zur Verwendung von CERAVER®-Prothesensystemen sind beim Hersteller,
seinen Filialen im Ausland oder CERAVER®-Vertretungen erhältlich.
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� MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
CERAFIT® – Vástagos femorales no cementados R y HAC

(Multicones, R-MIS y R-MIS lateralizado)

� ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
CERAFIT® – Steli femorali non cementati R e HAC

(Multicono, R-MIS e R-MIS Lateralizzata)

� ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
CERAFIT® – бесцементные тазобедренные ножки R и HAC

(мультиконусные, R-MIS и R-MIS латерализованные)

Español
Instrucciones relativas a los implantes siguientes:

- Vástagos CERAFIT® MULTICÔNES R y HAC
- Vástagos CERAFIT® R-MIS HAC y R-MIS HAC lateralizados

Antes de utilizar una prótesis articular de cadera CERAVER®, el cirujano debe conocer las
recomendaciones siguientes:

1- ASPECTOS GENERALES

1.1 El fabricante y el proveedor de una prótesis de cadera CERAVER® garantizan la calidad de
la fabricación y de los materiales. No se debe reutilizar una prótesis que ya ha sido implantada.
Conviene respetar las instrucciones de ensamblaje de los diferentes componentes tal cómo
está definido en las documentaciones comerciales. Queda terminantemente prohibido utilizar
los componentes protéticos de cadera CERAVER® con componentes de otro origen.

1.2 Varios criterios tienen una importancia decisiva en el éxito de una intervención utilizando
una prótesis de cadera CERAVER®:

- la elección apropiada del paciente para la intervención de que se trata.
- la técnica operatoria perfecta y la utilización correcta de los instrumentales quirúrgicos
especialmente concebidos por CERAVER®.
- la asepsia más estricta.

1.3 El cirujano es responsable de las complicaciones que pueden resultar de una indicación
errónea y de una técnica operatoria defectuosa o de una falta de asepsia; estas no pueden ser 
imputadas ni al fabricante, ni al proveedor de los productos CERAVER®.

1.4 El cirujano ha de conocer todos los problemas planteados por la colocación de una prótesis
articular. La técnica operatoria de la implantación de una prótesis de cadera CERAVER® puede
ser enseñada en un centro quirúrgico dónde los cirujanos han adquirido el perfecto dominio
de dicha técnica.

1.5 Conviene avisar a los pacientes que reciben una prótesis de cadera que su peso y su nivel
de actividad puede influir en la longevidad de la prótesis.

2- DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS IMPLANTES

Los vástagos femorales no cementados adoptan las tecnologías más recientes en su fabricación.
Sus características mecánicas y sus características funcionales, solamente pueden ser garantizadas
si la técnica operatoria y las presentes instrucciones han sido respetadas. Los componentes
femorales y acetabulares son concebidos para una implantación sin cemento. 

- Los vástagos femorales están fabricados en aleación de titanio TiAl6V4/ELI (norma ISO 5832-
3, norma ASTM F136). 
- Los componentes femorales están destinados a una fijación no cementada y pueden tener
una superficie rugosa o estar recubiertos de hidroxiapatita (HA) (normas ISO 13779-2, ISO
13779-3 e ISO 13779-4).

3- INDICACIONES

- Se puede plantear la colocación de una prótesis de cadera cuando todas las otras
posibilidades quirúrgicas hayan sido cuidadosamente estudiadas y consideradas como
menos adecuadas.
- Una prótesis articular, aunque se haya colocado con éxito, siempre presenta calidades
inferiores a las de una articulación natural. Una prótesis articular reemplaza ventajosamente
una articulación patológica por la supresión del dolor, la recuperación de una buena movilidad
articular y de una buena puesta en carga del miembro operado.
- Toda prótesis articular está sometida a un desgate que no se puede evitar. Una prótesis cuya
colocación era estable inicialmente puede aflojarse a la larga. El desgate y el aflojamiento de
la prótesis pueden llevar al cirujano a reintervenir.
- La infección de una prótesis provoca en la mayoría de los casos la ablación de la misma y a
veces deja secuelas invalidantes.

Aplicaciones previstas:
La artroplastia de cadera consiste en reemplazar totalmente o parcialmente una articulación de
cadera afectada por diversas enfermedades que no pueden ser curadas por otras terapias o
métodos. Tiene como objetivo devolver al paciente toda o parte de su movilidad y estabilidad,
reduciendo el dolor o eliminándola. El reemplazo de la articulación de la cadera puede ser indicado
en los casos siguientes:

- Degradación de la articulación como consecuencia de una artrosis primaria o secundaria, de
una artritis traumática, de una poliartritis reumatoide o de una displasia congénita de la
cadera;
- Fractura traumática de la cabeza o del cuello del fémur;
- Necrosis avascular de la cabeza del fémur;
- Riesgo de luxación derivado de un déficit muscular o de un problema displásico;
- Algunos casos de anquilosis;
- Estado resultando de intervenciones quirúrgicas anteriores como la reconstrucción de una
articulación (osteotomía), una artrodesis o una hemiartroplastia.

Tomando en cuenta las consideraciones mencionadas anteriormente, una prótesis articular es
aconsejada cuando se reúnen las siguientes condiciones:

- Las formas anatómicas y la calidad de las estructuras óseas de los pacientes deben permitir
el anclaje de una prótesis.
- Los pacientes deben ser informados por el cirujano de los riesgos de la colocación de una
prótesis y estar de acuerdo con la intervención propuesta.

Las siguientes circunstancias exigen precauciones particulares:
- Sobre carga ponderal del paciente.
- Puesta en carga excesiva previsible debido a la profesión o a las prácticas deportivas.
- Epilepsia u otros factores generadores de accidentes repetitivos presentando riesgos de
fracturas.
- Osteoporosis y/o osteomalacia importantes.
- Enfermedades infecciosas antiguas con potencial evolutivo, con posibilidades de
manifestaciones articulares.
- Deformación importante de la articulación a reemplazar que deja prever dificultades con el
anclaje de la prótesis.
- Reducción de la capacidad de soporte del hueso después de un tumor.
- Incapacidad intelectual de los pacientes a entender y seguir las instrucciones del cirujano.
- Alcoholismo o toxicomanía;
- Trastornos del metabolismo o tratamientos medicamentosos generales que conducen a una
deterioración del soporte óseo de la prótesis;
- Otras articulaciones afectadas (rodilla, tobillo,…); 
- Estado inmunitario del paciente globalmente debilitado; 
- Alimentación desequilibrada;
- Pacientes con constitución ósea pequeña.

4- CONTRAINDICACIÒNES

Las circunstancias siguientes constituyen generalmente una contraindicación absoluta para la
colocación de una prótesis articular:

- Alergia a uno de los constituyentes de las prótesis.
- Infección evolutiva de la articulación o de la región periarticular de dicha articulación,
incluyendo las neuroartropatias graves;
- Pérdida de substancias óseas más arriba o más abajo de la articulación, que hace imposible
el correcto anclaje de la prótesis sin cemento;
- Pérdida muscular, lesión neuromuscular o insuficiencia vascular del miembro afectado que
dejen de justificar la intervención;
- Esclerosis lateral amiotrófica (enfermedad de Charcot);
- Pacientes de menos de 50 años afectados de lesiones articulares que tengan posibilidades
de ser tratados con éxito mediante un tratamiento conservador;
- Embarazo;
- Tumores.

5- ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES

5.1 Advertencias preoperatorias
- La intervención debe ser planificada con mucha atención. A partir del estudio radiológico
(calcos) y de la planificación preoperatoria, el cirujano elegirá el implante adaptado.
- Conviene utilizar los calcos y los instrumentales CERAVER® especialmente concebidos para
preparar la colocación de los componente articulares. La descripción de la técnica operatoria
nunca puede ser exhaustiva, ni especificar todos los riesgos y complicaciones que hay que
tomar en cuenta. Monografías relacionadas con las diferentes intervenciones, manuales
técnicos sobre nuestros productos y publicaciones incluyendo informaciones más detalladas
así cómo cintas de vídeo se pueden encargar a CERAVER® o a su distribuidor.
- El cono macho del vástago femoral debe corresponder al cono hembra de la cabeza femoral.
Las dimensiones del cono son indicadas sobre la caja y sobre el implante.

5.2 Advertencias interoperatorias
- Las prótesis articulares deben ser manipuladas con precaución. Ralladuras o irregularidades
debidas a choques provocan un desgate excesivo y pueden ser el origen de complicaciones.
- Para la elección del tamaño de la prótesis, solo se utilizarán los instrumentales y los implantes
de prueba CERAVER®.
- Las superficies articulares descubiertas no deberán entrar en contacto con ningún objeto
metálico (por ejemplo instrumentos).
- Es preciso indicar que, en particular, las cabezas en cerámica deberán ser implantadas sobre
conos perfectamente limpios y secos.
- Es necesario retirar el capuchón de protección del cono antes de la implantación de la cabeza
femoral.

Advertencias relacionadas con la técnica de anclaje
El anclaje es determinante para garantizar la fijación fiable del implante. Los defectos siguientes
pueden ser el origen de un aflojamiento y de complicaciones:

- Adelgazamiento excesivo de la cortical ósea durante la preparación del lecho óseo.
- Elección inapropiada del tamaño de la prótesis.
- Aplicación de fuerzas excesivas durante la colocación de la fijación de la prótesis, provocando
unas fracturas por estallido o una grieta ósea.

6- PRECAUCIONES POSTOPERATORIAS

6.1 Todo paciente portador de una prótesis articular CERAVER® debe someterse a un control
postoperatorio por parte de un cirujano ortopedista. Dicho control es necesario a fin de detectar
las señales de desgaste o de aflojamiento protético antes de la aparición de manifestaciones
funcionales. El reconocimiento precoz de una complicación permite tomar medidas eficaces.
En particular, una reintervención precoz presenta más probabilidades de éxito que una
intervención tardía, especialmente cuando un aflojamiento avanzado ya ha provocado
importantes lesiones de reabsorción a nivel óseo.

6.2 El paciente debe señalar a su cirujano la mínima modificación que aparezca a nivel del
miembro operado.

6.3 En caso de que un control anual no fuera posible, convendría enviar, por lo menos
anualmente, al cirujano una radiografía de control con vistas a su evaluación, el estudio
radiológico puede permitir establecer un diagnóstico de eventuales lesiones precoces.

6.4 Los implantes femorales CERAFIT® son compatibles con los exámenes IRM. Ellos sin
embargo, crear artefactos que se deben tomar en cuenta para una perfecta interpretación del
examen. Un período de 48 horas se recomienda, sin embargo, entre la colocación del implante
y la consideración para evitar cualquier movimiento del dispositivo.

7- COMPLICACIONES

Algunas veces se ha podido observar las complicaciones siguientes, por lo que requieren una
atención especial:

- Aflojamiento de la prótesis debido a modificaciones de la transmisión del apoyo o de
reacciones de los tejidos debidas a la prótesis. El aflojamiento es frecuentemente la
consecuencia de uno o de varios de los factores de riego anteriormente mencionados.
- Infecciones precoces o tardías.
- Luxación, subluxación, insuficiencia de la amplitud articular, acortamiento o alargamiento no
deseados del miembro operado debido a una implantación no óptima de la prótesis.
- Fracturas óseas debidas a una sobrecarga unilateral o una fragilidad ósea.
- Lesiones nerviosas transitorias o permanentes debidas a una compresión o un hematoma.
- Enfermedades cardiovasculares, incluyendo las trombosis venosas, las embolias pulmonares
y los paros cardiacos.
- Hematomas de la herida operatoria y retraso en la cicatrización.
- Reacciones de los tejidos debido a una alergia a los materiales implantados, particularmente
de origen metálico, o debido a la acumulación de partículas de desgaste.
- Neuropatías periféricas temporales o permanentes;
- Trastornos pulmonares, en particular neumonía y atelectasia;
- Complicaciones urológicas (retención, infección urinaria);
- Otras complicaciones asociadas a consecuencia de la anestesia, del uso del instrumental,
de enfermedades nosocomiales;
- Osificaciones ectópicas;
- Dolores.

8- DISPOSITIVOS MEDICALES COMPATIBLES

- Instrumentales dedicados
- Cabezas femorales de alúmina y de acero inoxidable

9- ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANIPULACION DE LAS PROTESIS

- Las prótesis articulares se almacenarán en su envase de origen.
- Las prótesis articulares no deben ser sometidas a ningún tratamiento, ni a ninguna
modificación.
- Las prótesis dañadas o sujetas a un tratamiento inadecuado o no autorizado por el fabricante
no deben ser implantadas.

10- ENVASE Y ESTERILIZACION

Los diferentes componentes están envasados por separado en dobles envases y servidos estériles.
Todos los implantes de cadera CERAVER® son esterilizados con rayos gama con una dosis mínima
de 25 kGy. Los componentes de UHMWPE son envasados en atmósfera de argón.
Conviene controlar la integridad del protector de esterilidad antes de la utilización.

11- REESTERILIZACION Y REUTILIZACION

Reesterilización y / o reutilización de los componentes de una prótesis de cadera CERAVER® está
estrictamente prohibido bajo pena de exponer al paciente en cuestión a la contaminación que puede
causar la infección. La reutilización de cualquiera de los elementos constitutivos de una prótesis 
de cadera CERAVER® acarrearía una disminución del rendimiento de dichos dispositivos.

12- NOTA

Los vástagos CERAFIT® Multicones han conseguido el marcado CE en el año 1997.
Los vástagos CERAFIT® RMIS HAC han conseguido el marcado CE en el año 2004.
Los vástagos CERAFIT® RMIS HAC lateralizados han conseguido el marcado CE en el año 2011.
En los Estados Unidos y en Canadá, la ley federal exige que los componentes protésicos sean
comprados por un farmacéutico.

Para cualquier información complementaria relativa a la utilización de estos componentes, dirigirse
al fabricante, a sus filiales en el extranjero y a sus distribuidores.

CERAVER - Les Laboratoires Osteal Médical
69 rue de la Belle Etoile
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Istruzioni riguardanti gli impianti seguenti:
- Steli CERAFIT® MULTICONO R e HAC
- Steli CERAFIT® RMIS HAC e RMIS HAC lateralizzati

Prima di utilizzare una protesi articolare d’anca CERAVER®, il chirurgo è tenuto a prendere
conoscenza delle seguenti raccomandazioni:

1- GENERALITÀ

1.1 Il produttore e il fornitore di una protesi d’anca CERAVER® garantiscono la qualità della
fabbricazione e dei materiali. Una protesi che è già utilizzata non può essere reimpiantata.
Conviene rispettare le istruzioni di montaggio dei differenti componenti come è descritto nelle
documentazioni commerciali. È rigorosamente vietato utilizzare i componenti protesici d’anca
CERAVER® con componenti di un’altra origine.

1.2 Diversi criteri hanno un’importanza decisiva per il successo d’un intervento utilizzando una
protesi d’anca CERAVER®:

- La selezione appropriata del paziente per l’intervento in questione.
- La tecnica operatoria perfetta e l’utilizzazione corretta degli strumentari chirurgici
specialmente concepiti dalla CERAVER®.
- l’asepsi più rigorosa.

1.3 Il chirurgo è responsabile delle complicazioni che possono derivare d’una indicazione errata
di una tecnica operatoria difettosa o di errori d’asepsi; queste ultime non possono essere
attribuite né al produttore né al fornitore dei prodotti CERAVER®.

1.4 Il chirurgo deve conoscere tutti i problemi posti per la posa d’una protesi articolare. La
tecnica operatoria d’impianto d’una protesi d’anca CERAVER® può essere vista in un centro
chirurgico dove i chirurghi hanno acquisito una perfetta padronanza delle protesi.

1.5 È opportuno informare i pazienti operati di artroprotesi articolare d’anca che il loro peso e
il livello di attività fisica possono influire sulla longevità della protesi stessa.

2- DESCRIZIONE DEGLI IMPIANTI

Gli steli femorali non cementati sono fabbricati secondo le tecnologie più recenti. Le loro
caratteristiche meccaniche e le loro caratteristiche funzionali possono essere garantite solo se la
tecnica operatoria e le istruzioni delle presenti nozioni sono state rispettate. I componenti femorali
sono concepiti per un impianto senza cemento di fissaggio

- Gli steli femorali sono realizzati in lega di titanio TiAl6V4/ELI (normativa ISO 5832-3, normativa
ASTM F 136). 
- I componenti femorali e acetabolari destinati a una fissazione senza cemento possono essere
rivestiti di idrossiapatite (HA) (ISO 13779-2, ISO 13779-3 e ISO 13779-4).

3- INDICAZIONI

- La posa d’una protesi d’anca può essere considerata nel caso in cui tutte le altre possibilità
chirurgiche siano state vagliate accuratamente e considerate come meno appropriate.
- Una protesi articolare, anche se impiantata con successo, presenta sempre delle qualità
inferiori a quelle di un’articolazione naturale. Una protesi articolare rimpiazza
vantaggiosamente un’articolazione patologica con la soppressione dei dolori, il recupero d’una
buona mobilità articolare e d’una buona messa in carico del femore operato.
- Qualsiasi protesi articolare è sempre sottoposta a un’usura che non può essere evitata. Una
protesi dove la posa era inizialmente stabile può subire uno scollamento nel tempo. L’usura e
lo scollamento della protesi possono portare il chirurgo a reintervenire.
- L’infezione d’una protesi può causare nella maggior parte dei casi l’estrazione della protesi e
a volte lascia delle conseguenze d’invalidità.

Applicazioni previste:
L’artroplastica d’anca consiste nella sostituzione totale o parziale di un’articolazione d’anca affetta
da diverse patologie, che non possono essere trattate mediante altre terapie o altri metodi.
L’artroplastica ha come scopo quello di ridare al paziente totale o parziale della mobilità e della
stabilità, riducendo notevolmente o eliminando totalmente il dolore. La sostituzione dell’articolazione
d’anca può essere indicata nei seguenti casi:

- Degenerazione dell'articolazione dovuti a un’artrosi primaria o secondaria, a un’artrite
traumatica, a una poliartrite reumatoide o a seguito di una displasia congenita dell’anca; 
- Frattura traumatica della testa o del collo del femore;
- Necrosi avascolare della testa femorale;
- Rischi di lussazione dovuto a un deficit muscolare o a un problema displasico;
- In taluni casi di anchilosi;
- A seguito di interventi chirurgici precedenti quali la ricostruzione di un’articolazione
(osteotomia), un’artrodesi o un’emiplastica.

Visto le considerazioni menzionate qui sopra, è consigliata una protesi articolare quando le condizioni
seguenti sono riunite.

- Le forme anatomiche e la qualità delle strutture ossee dei pazienti devono permettere
l’ancoraggio d’una protesi.
- I pazienti devono essere informati dal chirurgo sui rischi dell’impianto d’una protesi e dare il
loro accordo sull’intervento proposto.

Le seguenti circostanze richiedono delle precauzioni particolari:
- Sovrappeso del paziente.
- Messa in carico precoce a secondo del mestiere o delle pratiche sportive.
- Epilessia o altri fattori che possono generare degli incidenti presentano un rischio accrescendo
la possibilità di fratture.
- Osteoporosi e/o osteomalacia importante.
- Vecchie malattie infettive a potenziale evolutivo, con possibilità di manifestazioni articolari.
- Importante deformazione dell’articolazione a rimpiazzare lasciando provvedere delle difficoltà
d’ancoraggio della protesi.
- Riduzione della capacità di sostegno osseo al seguito d’un tumore.
- Incapacità intellettuale dei pazienti a capire e a seguire le istruzioni del chirurgo.
- Alcolismo o tossicomania;
- Disturbi metabolici o trattamenti medicamentosi generali che conducono a un deterioramento
progressivo del sostegno osseo della protesi;
- Affezioni di altre articolazioni (ginocchio, caviglia,…); 
- Stato immunitario del paziente generalmente indebolito;
- Alimentazione non equilibrata;
- Pazienti con ossatura piccola.

4- CONTROINDICAZIONI

Le seguenti circostanze costituiscono in generale una controindicazione assoluta alla posa d’una
protesi articolare:

- Allergia ad un costituente qualsiasi delle protesi.
- Infezione evolutiva dell’articolazione o della zona periarticolare in questione, compreso le
severe neuroartropatie;
- Perdita delle sostanze ossee a monte o a valle dell’articolazione, che rende impossibile un
ancoraggio corretto della protesi;
- Perdita muscolare, lesione neuromuscolare o insufficienza vascolare dell’arto colpito, tale da
rendere l’intervento ingiustificabile;
- Malattia di Charcot;
- Pazienti di età inferiore ai 50 anni e affetti da lesioni articolari che possono essere trattate con
successo mediante un trattamento conservativo;
- Gravidanza;
- Tumori.

5- AVVERTENZE IMPORTANTI

5.1 Avvertenze preoperatorie
- L’intervento deve essere programmato con cura. In funzione dei risultati dell’esame radiologico
(lucidi) e della pianificazione preoperatoria, il chirurgo farà la scelta dell’impianto adatto.
- Conviene utilizzare gli lucidi e strumentari CERAVER® concepiti specialmente per preparare
la posa dei componenti articolari. La descrizione della tecnica operatoria non può mai essere
esauriente ne precisare tutti i rischi e complicazioni di cui bisogna tenere conto. Delle
monografie concernenti i diversi interventi, le notizie tecniche sui nostri prodotti e delle
pubblicazioni disponendo d’informazioni più dettagliate anche di video cassette possono
essere chieste alla CERAVER® o al suo distributore.
- Il cono maschio dello stelo femorale deve corrispondere al cono femmina della testa femorale.
Le dimensioni del cono sono indicate sulla scatola e sull’impianto ex 12/14;

5.2 Informazioni per lo svolgimento dell'operazione
- Le protesi articolari devono essere manipolate con precauzione. Righe o irregolarità dovute
agli urti portano ad un’usura eccessiva e possono essere all’origine di complicazioni.
- Per la scelta della misura della protesi, lo strumentario e gli impianti di prova CERAVER®
saranno i soli a poter essere utilizzati.
- Le superfici articolari protesiche messe a nudo non dovranno mai essere a contatto con
oggetti metallici (per esempio gli strumenti).
- Bisogna notare in particolare che le teste in ceramica devono essere impiantate su coni
perfettamente puliti e asciutti.
- Il cappuccio di protezione del cono dovrà essere rimosso prima dell’innesto della testa
femorale.

Avvertenze riguardanti la tecnica di ancoraggio
L’ancoraggio è determinante per garantire un’affidabile fissazione dell’impianto. I difetti seguenti
possono essere all’origine d’uno scollamento e di complicanze.

- Assottigliamento eccessivo della corticale ossea al momento della preparazione del canale
osseo.
- Errore nella scelta della misura della protesi.
- Messa in opera delle forze eccessive al momento della posa per la fissazione della protesi
portando delle fratture da scoppio o ad un tratto di scanalatura ossea.

6- PRECAUZIONI POST-OPERATORIE

6.1 Tutti i pazienti portatori d’una protesi articolare CERAVER® devono sottomettersi a un
controllo postoperatorio da un chirurgo ortopedico. Questo controllo è necessario per rilevare
i segni d’usura o di scollamento protesico prima dell’apparizione di manifestazioni funzionali. Il
riconoscimento precoce d’una complicazione permette di prendere misure efficaci. In particolare
un reintervento precoce presenta più probabilità di successo di un intervento
ritardato,specialmente quando uno scollamento avanzato ha già comportato delle lesioni di
riassorbimento a livello osseo.

6.2 Il paziente deve segnalare al suo chirurgo qualsiasi modifica apparsa al livello del femore
operato.

6.3 Nel caso dove un controllo annuale non sarà possibile, converrebbe spedire almeno tutti
gli anni una lastra radiologica di controllo per valutare lo studio radiologico che permetterebbe
di scoprire delle eventuali lesioni precoci.

6.4 Gli impianti femorali CERAFIT® sono compatibili con un esame IRM. Essi possono tuttavia
creare manufatti che dovrebbero essere prese in considerazione per una perfetta interpretazione
dell'esame. Un periodo di 48 ore si raccomanda, tuttavia, tra il posizionamento dell'impianto e
la considerazione per evitare qualsiasi movimento del dispositivo.

7- COMPLICANZE

A volte abbiamo osservato le seguenti complicazioni che esigono un’attenzione particolare:
- Scollamento della protesi a seguito di modifiche della trasmissione dell’appoggio o di reazioni
del tessuto dovute alla protesi. Lo scollamento è frequentemente la conseguenza di uno o
diversi fattori di rischi precedentemente menzionati.
- Infezioni precoci o tardive.
- Lussazione, sublussazione, insufficienza dell’ampienza articolare, accorciamento o
allungamento indesiderabili del femore operato a seguito d’un impianto non ottimale della
protesi.
- Frattura ossea al seguito d’un sovraccarico unilaterale o di una fragilità ossea.
- Lesioni nervose transitorie o permanenti a seguito d’una compressione o d’un ematoma.
- Malattie cardiovascolari, comprese le trombosi venose, le embolie polmonari e gli arresti
cardiaci.
- Ematomi da taglio chirurgico e ritardo di cicatrizzazione.
- Reazioni tissulari a seguito d’una allergia ai materiali impiantati, in particolare di natura
metallica o al seguito dell’accumulo di particelle d’usura.
- Neuropatie periferiche temporanee o permanenti;
- Disturbi polmonari, in particolare in casi di polmoniti o atelectasie;
- Complicanze urologiche (ritenzione, infezioni urinarie);
- Altre complicanze associate, associate a problematiche anestesiologiche, o dall’impiego dello
strumentario o da patologie nosocomiali;
- Ossificazione ectopica;
- Dolori.

8- DISPOSITIVI MEDICI COMPATIBILI

- Strumentari specifici
- Teste femorali in allumina e in acciaio inox

9- STOCCAGGIO E MANIPOLAZIONE DELLE PROTESI

- Le protesi articolari saranno immagazzinate nell’imballaggio d’origine.
- Le protesi articolari non devono subire alcun trattamento ne nessuna modifica.
- Le protesi danneggiate o che hanno subito un trattamento non appropriato o non autorizzato
dai fabbricanti non devono essere impiantate.

10- IMBALLAGGIO E STERILIZZAZIONE

I diversi componenti sono confezionati insieme in un doppio imballaggio e sono sterili al momento
della consegna. Tutti gli impianti d’anca CERAVER® sono sterilizzati ai raggi gamma, a una dose
minima di 25 kGy; i componenti di UHMWPE sono confezionati con argo.
Conviene verificare prima dell’ utilizzo l’integrità della spia di sterilità.

11- RISTERILIZZAZIONE E RIUTILIZZO

Risterilizzazione e / o riutilizzo di componenti di una protesi di anca CERAVER® è rigorosamente
vietata a pena di esporre il paziente interessato alla contaminazione che può causare infezione. Il
riutilizzo degli elementi costitutivi di una protesi d’anca CERAVER® implicherebbe una diminuzione
delle prestazioni dei dispositivi in questione.

12- NOTA

Gli steli CERAFIT® Multicono hanno ottenuto il marchio CE nel 1997.
Gli steli CERAFIT® RMIS HAC hanno ottenuto il marchio CE nel 2004.
I Gli steli CERAFIT® RMIS HAC lateralizzati hanno ottenuto il marchio CE nel 2011.
Negli USA e in Canada, la legge federale esige che i componenti protesici siano acquistati da un
farmacista.

Per qualsiasi informazione complementare relativa all’utilizzo di questi componenti, rivolgersi al
produttore, alle sue filiali all’estero e ai suoi distributori.
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Italiano
Инструкция для следующих имплантатов:

- Ножки CERAFIT® MULTICONES R и HAC
- Ножки CERAFIT® R-MIS HAC и R-MIS HAC латерализованные

Перед использованием протеза тазобедренного сустава CERAVER® хирургу следует
изучить следующие рекомендации:

1 – ОБЩИЕ СВЕДЕНИЯ

1.1 Производитель и поставщик протеза тазобедренного сустава CERAVER® гарантируют
качество изготовления и материалов. Использованный протез не подлежит повторной
имплантации. Соблюдайте инструкции по сборке различных компонентов, приведенные
в технической документации. Запрещается использовать протезные компоненты
тазобедренного сустава CERAVER® с компонентами других производителей.

1.2 Некоторые факторы имеют решающее значение для успеха хирургического
вмешательства с применением протеза CERAVER®:

- Надлежащий выбор пациента для проведения рассматриваемого хирургического
вмешательства.

- Совершенная техника операции и правильное использование хирургических
инструментов, специально разработанных компанией CERAVER®.

- Строжайшее соблюдение правил асептики.

1.3 Хирург несет ответственность за осложнения, возникшие в результате ошибочного
выбора показаний к операции, неправильной техники операции или несоблюдения
правил асептики; производитель и поставщик изделий CERAVER® не несут
ответственности в случае возникновения осложнений.

1.4 Хирург должен быть осведомлен обо всех осложнениях, связанных с имплантацией
протеза сустава. Хирурги должны пройти обучение в хирургическом центре и в
совершенстве овладеть техникой операции по имплантации протеза тазобедренного
сустава CERAVER®.

1.5 Перед имплантацией протеза следует предупредить пациентов, что их вес и уровень
активности могут повлиять на долговечность протеза.

2 – ОПИСАНИЕ ИМПЛАНТАТОВ

Бедренные компоненты (ножки) протезов тазобедренных суставов изготавливаются с
использованием новейших технологий. Их механические и функциональные характеристики
гарантируются только в случае соблюдения техники операции и данной инструкции по
эксплуатации. Эти тазобедренные компоненты предназначены для бесцементной
имплантации.

- Бедренные ножки изготовлены из титанового сплава TiAl6V4/ELI (стандарт ISO 5832-3,
стандарт ASTM F136). 

- Бедренные компоненты, предназначенные для бесцементной фиксации, имеют
шероховатую поверхность или покрыты оксиапатитом (HA) (стандарты: ISO 13779-2,
ISO 13779-3 и ISO 13779-4).

3 – ПОКАЗАНИЯ

- Имплантация протеза тазобедренного сустава рассматривается в случае, если были
тщательно взвешены и сочтены менее целесообразными все остальные варианты
хирургического лечения.

- Даже при успешной имплантации протез сустава уступает естественному суставу по
качеству. Протез сустава является выгодной заменой патологически измененного
сустава ввиду того, что он устраняет боль, восстанавливает хорошую подвижность
сустава и обеспечивает правильную нагрузку на прооперированную конечность.

- Любой протез сустава подвержен неизбежному износу. В протезе, имплантация
которого была первоначально стабильной, со временем может нарушиться прочность
цемента. Износ и нарушение прочности цемента протеза могут привести к повторному
хирургическому вмешательству.

- В большинстве случаев инфицирование протеза влечет за собой его удаление, а иногда
— осложнения, вызывающие утрату трудоспособности.

Предусмотренное применение:
Артропластика тазобедренного сустава состоит в полной или частичной замене патологически
измененного тазобедренного сустава, не подлежащего лечению другими методами. Ее целью
является полное или частичное восстановление подвижности и равновесия пациента, а также
сведение боли к минимуму или даже полное ее устранение. Замена тазобедренного сустава
показана в следующих случаях:

- Разрушение сустава вследствие первичного или вторичного артроза, травматического
артрита, ревматоидного артрита или врожденной дисплазии тазобедренного сустава;

- Травматический перелом головки или шейки бедренной кости;
- Аваскулярный некроз головки бедренной кости;
- Риск вывиха из-за мышечной недостаточности или вследствие дисплазии;
- Некоторые случаи анкилоза;
- Состояние после предыдущих хирургических вмешательств, таких как реконструкция

сустава (остеотомия), артродез или гемиартропластика.

Учитывая упомянутые выше соображения, имплантация протеза сустава рекомендуется при
соблюдении следующих условий:

- Анатомические формы и качество костных структур пациентов должны обеспечивать
анкеровку протеза.

- Хирург должен проинформировать пациентов о рисках имплантации протеза и получить
их согласие на предложенное хирургическое вмешательство.

Требуются особые меры предосторожности при следующих обстоятельствах:
- Избыточный вес пациента.
- Чрезмерная нагрузка ввиду профессиональной деятельности или занятий спортом.
- Эпилепсия или другие факторы, ведущие к повторным травмам с повышенным риском

переломов.
- Тяжелые формы остеопороза и/или остеомаляции.
- Запущенные инфекционные болезни с возможным прогрессированием или развитием

суставных симптомов.
- Выраженная деформация заменяемого сустава, затрудняющая анкеровку протеза;
- Ухудшение костной опоры вследствие опухоли.
- Умственная неспособность пациентов понимать и выполнять инструкции хирурга.
- Алкоголизм или токсикомания;
- Нарушения метаболизма или общее медикаментозное лечение, приводящие к

прогрессирующему ухудшению костной опоры протеза;
- Поражение других суставов (коленного, голеностопного и др.); 
- Общее ослабление иммунной системы пациента;
- Несбалансированное питание;
- Пациенты с миниатюрным телосложением.

4 – ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ

Имплантация протеза сустава, как правило, абсолютно противопоказана при следующих
обстоятельствах:

- Аллергия на любое вещество, входящее в состав протезов.
- прогрессирующая инфекция сустава или околосуставной области, в том числе тяжелые

формы нейрогенной артропатии;
- утрата костной ткани проксимальнее или дистальнее сустава, которая исключает

возможность правильной анкеровки бесцементного протеза;
- Утрата мышечной массы, нервно-мышечное повреждение или сосудистая

недостаточность пораженной конечности, из-за которых хирургическое вмешательство
становится неоправданным;

- Болезнь Шарко;
- Пациенты в возрасте до 50 лет с повреждениями суставов, успешное излечение

которых вполне вероятно с применением методов консервативного лечения;
- Беременность;
- Опухоли.

5 – ВАЖНЫЕ ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ

5.1 Предоперационные предостережения
- Хирургическое вмешательство следует тщательно спланировать. Выбор

соответствующего имплантата основан на результатах рентгенологического
исследования (калек) и предоперационного планирования.

- Следует использовать кальки и инструменты CERAVER®, специально предназначенные
для подготовки суставных компонентов к имплантации. Описание техники операции
никогда не может быть исчерпывающим и определить все риски и осложнения, которые
необходимо учитывать. В компании CERAVER® или у ее дистрибьютора можно заказать
монографии о разных видах хирургического вмешательства, технические инструкции
по нашим изделиям и публикации, содержащие более подробную информацию, а также
видеокассеты.

- Охватываемый конус бедренной ножки должен соответствовать охватывающему
конусу головки бедренной кости. Размеры конуса указаны на коробке и имплантате.

5.2 Интраоперационные предостережения
- С протезами суставов следует обращаться осторожно. Царапины или неровности

вследствие ударов приводят к чрезмерному износу и могут вызвать осложнения.
- При выборе размера протеза следует использовать кальки, подготовительные

инструменты и пробные имплантаты исключительно производства компании
CERAVER®.

- Открытые поверхности протезов суставов не должны соприкасаться с металлическими
предметами, например, инструментами.

- Обратите особое внимание на то, что керамические головки следует имплантировать
на идеально чистые и сухие конусы.

- Защитный колпачок конуса необходимо снять до имплантации головки бедренной кости.

Предостережения относительно техники анкеровки
Анкеровка имеет решающее значение для обеспечения надежной фиксации имплантата.
Следующие дефекты могут быть причиной нарушения прочности цемента и вызвать
осложнения:

- Чрезмерное истончение кортикальной кости в ходе подготовки костного ложа.
- Неправильный выбор размера протеза;
- Приложение чрезмерных усилий в процессе фиксации протеза, приводящее к

переломам костей по причине их скалывания или растрескивания.

6 – ПОСЛЕОПЕРАЦИОННЫЕ ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ

6.1 Каждый пациент с имплантированным протезом сустава CERAVER® проходит
послеоперационное обследование под наблюдением хирурга-ортопеда. Это
обследование необходимо для выявления признаков износа или нарушения прочности
цемента протеза до появления симптомов нарушения функции. Ранняя диагностика
осложнений позволяет принять эффективные меры. В частности, ранняя повторная
операция имеет больше шансов на успех, чем позднее хирургическое вмешательство,
особенно если прогрессирующее нарушение прочности цемента уже привело к
патологическим изменениям резорбции на уровне кости.

6.2 Пациент должен сообщать своему хирургу о мельчайших изменениях в области
прооперированной конечности.

6.3 В случае если ежегодное обследование пациента не представляется возможным,
потребуется как минимум раз в год направлять хирургу контрольную рентгенограмму для
оценки, поскольку рентгенологическое исследование позволяет выявлять возможные
ранние поражения.

6.4 Тазобедренные имплантаты CERAFIT® совместимы с МРТ. Однако они могут
генерировать артефакты, которые следует учесть для точной интерпретации
результатов исследования. Тем не менее, рекомендуется выдержать 48-часовой
интервал времени между имплантацией и исследованием во избежание смещения
устройства.

7 – ОСЛОЖНЕНИЯ

Иногда наблюдаются следующие осложнения, требующие особого внимания:
- Нарушение прочности цемента протеза вследствие изменений в переносе опоры или

реакции тканей на протез. Нарушение прочности цемента зачастую является
результатом одного или нескольких вышеупомянутых факторов риска.

- ранние и отсроченные инфекции;
- вывих, подвывих, недостаточная амплитуда движения сустава, нежелательное

укорочение или удлинение прооперированной конечности вследствие неоптимальной
имплантации протеза;

- Переломы костей в результате односторонней перегрузки или хрупкости костей;
- преходящие или стойкие повреждения нервов в результате сдавления или гематомы;
- сердечно-сосудистые заболевания, в том числе венозный тромбоз, эмболия легочной

артерии и остановка сердечной деятельности;
- гематомы послеоперационной раны и медленное заживление;
- Реакции тканей вследствие аллергии на имплантированные материалы, особенно

металлической природы, или на скопление частиц изношенного материала.
- Преходящие или постоянные периферические нейропатии;
- Легочные заболевания, в частности, пневмония и ателектаз;
- Урологические осложнения (задержка мочи, инфекция мочевыводящих путей);
- Другие осложнения, связанные с обезболиванием, применением использованием

материалов для подготовки, а также с внутрибольничными заболеваниями;
- Эктопическая оссификация;
- Боль.

8 – СОВМЕСТИМОЕ МЕДИЦИНСКОЕ ОБОРУДОВАНИЕ

- Специализированные подготовительные материалы
- Головки бедренной кости из алюминия и нержавеющей стали

9 – ХРАНЕНИЕ ПРОТЕЗОВ И ОБРАЩЕНИЕ С НИМИ

- Протезы суставов следует хранить в оригинальной упаковке.
- Протезы суставов не подлежат какой-либо обработке или модификации.
- Запрещается имплантировать поврежденные протезы или протезы, подвергнутые

ненадлежащей или не разрешенной производителем обработке.

10 – УПАКОВКА И СТЕРИЛИЗАЦИЯ

Различные компоненты поставляются стерильными в простой двухслойной упаковке. 
Все имплантаты тазобедренного сустава CERAVER® стерилизованы гамма-излучением 
с минимальной дозой 25 кГр, компоненты из сверхвысокомолекулярного полиэтилена
упакованы в атмосфере аргона.
Перед использованием изделия убедитесь в целостности стерильной упаковки.

11 – ПОВТОРНЫЕ СТЕРИЛИЗАЦИЯ И ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ

Повторная стерилизация и/или повторное использование комплектующих протеза
тазобедренного сустава CERAVER® строго запрещены, в противном случае пациент
подвергается риску заражения и последующей инфекции. Повторное использование
комплектующих протеза тазобедренного сустава CERAVER® влечет за собой снижение
производительности соответствующих устройств.

12 – ПРИМЕЧАНИЯ

Ножки CERAFIT® Multicones получили маркировку ЕС в 1997 г.
Ножки CERAFIT® R-MIS HAC получили маркировку ЕС в 2004 г.
Латерализованные ножки CERAFIT® R-MIS HAC получили маркировку ЕС в 2011 г.
Федеральный закон США и Канады требует, чтобы протезные компоненты закупались
фармацевтом.

За дополнительной информацией относительно использования этих компонентов
обращайтесь к производителю, в его филиалы за рубежом и к его дистрибьюторам.

CERAVER - Les Laboratoires Osteal Médical
69 rue de la Belle Etoile

BP. 54263 - Gonesse - 95957 Roissy CDG Cedex – France (Франция)
Тел.: 33 (0)1 48 63 88 63 – Факс: 33 (0)1 48 63 88 99

http//www.ceraver.com
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